Southern Pacific Land Company

Southern Pacific Building • One Market Plaza • San Francisco, California 94105 • (415) 362-1212

REAL ESTATE

S. A. SUTFIN GENERAL MANAGER, REAL ESTATE R. E. MESICK ASSISTANT GENERAL MANAGER, REAL ESTATE C. W. JOHNSON ABBISTANT TO GENERAL MANAGER, REAL ESTATE

Freeport-AHS (LT)

February 11, 1980

AIS 2112/80

IN REPLY PLEASE REFER TO

Mr. Glenn T. Seaborg Lawerence Berkeley Laboratory University of California Berkeley, California 94720

Dear Mr. Seaborg:

This is in response to your letter of January 3, 1980, addressed to O. G. Linde, concerning the American Hiking Society's interest in utilizing a portion of Southern Pacific Transportation Company's Walnut Grove Branch for a Cross Country Hike.

Mr. Linde has asked that this office work out this matter with you.

The Railroad has no objections to allowing this use of the property under the following conditions:

- As noted on the attached right-of-way and track maps Nos. V-111, 1 through 3, the right-of-way can be used from Freeport through to Front Street shown as Front Street PUC #AU 90.5. From this point is an easy walk along Front Street to Old Sacramento.
- That your group furnish proof of insurance to the Railroad in amounts not less than \$300,000/\$750,000 bodily injury and \$100,000/\$100,000 of property damage.
- In consideration of this license, the licensee to pay the Southern Pacific Transportation Company \$75 to partially defray the cost of documentation and paper work by the Railroad.

If this meets with your approval, please advise and I will take the necessary steps to complete this matter. In the interim, if you should have any questions, please contact Mr. W. B. Curtis of my staff on Extension 22344.

Very truly yours,
R. T. Mesick

WBC/If



Lawrence Berkeley Laboratory

University of California Berkeley, California 94720 Telephone 415/843-2740 486-5661

February 15, 1980

Mr. James Kern President, American Hiking Society 18600 SW 157 Avenue Miami, Florida 33187

Dear Jim:

I am enclosing a letter from the Southern Pacific Land Company granting permission for HikaNation to use the abandoned Southern Pacific railroad tracks from Freeport to Front Street in Sacramento on Day 11 (Tuesday, April 22) subject to the three enumerated conditions. I will take care of Condition 1 but I guess it is up to you and the American Hiking Society's officialdom to take care of Conditions 2 and 3.

I am also enclosing a heartwarming resolution of the Board of Supervisors of Yolo County concerning Days 10 and 11.

It was good to see you at the meeting at Mike McReynolds' home on Monday night which I think was very useful.

Cordially,

Glenn T. Seaborg

GTS/11 Enclosures (2)

cc: Mike McReynolds (w/a) Craig Evans (w/a) Monty Montgomery (w/a) SET TAB STOPS AT ARROWS

acord

Certificate of Insurance

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES LISTED BELOW.

NAME	AND	ADDRESS OF	AGENCY			
		John	H. (Crowl	ther,	Inc.
		Soo I	ine	Buil	lding	1
		Minne	apo!	lis,	MN	55402

Hikanation

NAME AND ADDRESS OF INSURED Riking Society and

317 Pennsylvania Avenue S.WW Washington, D.C. 20003

COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGES

COMPANY A Northland Insurance Company

COMPANY B

COMPANY C

COMPANY LETTER

COMPANY LETTER

This is to certify that policies of insurance listed below have been issued to the insured named above and are in force at this time. Notwithstanding any requirement, term or condition of any contract or other document with respect to which this certificate may be issued or may pertain, the insurance afforded by the policies described herein is subject to all the

terms, exclusions and conditions of such policies.										
COMPANY			POLICY	Limits of Liability in Thousands (000)						
LETTER	TYPE OF INSURANCE	POLICY NUMBER	EXPIRATION DATE		EACH OCCURRENCE	AGGREGATE				
	GENERAL LIABILITY									
	GENERAL LIABILITY			BODILY INJURY	\$	1				
	COMPREHENSIVE FORM				L. William					
	PREMISES—OPERATIONS			PROPERTY DAMAGE	\$	\$				
A	EXPLOSION AND COLLAPSE	FGL 06442	4/1/81							
	HAZARD UNDERGROUND HAZARD									
	PRODUCTS/COMPLETED			BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE COMBINED	\$1,000,					
	OPERATIONS HAZARD					7 000				
	CONTRACTUAL INSURANCE					\$ T,000,				
	BROAD FORM PROPERTY DAMAGE					1				
	INDEPENDENT CONTRACTORS									
	PERSONAL INJURY			PERSONAL INJURY \$		\$				
					The second second					
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY			BODILY INJURY (EACH PERSON)	s FA					
	COMPREHENSIVE FORM				S					
				BODILY INJURY (EACH ACCIDENT)						
	OWNED			PROPERTY DAMAGE	\$					
	HIRED			BODILY INJURY AND						
	L NON-OWNED			PROPERTY DAMAGE	\$					
	FYORAS LIABILITY			COMBINED						
	EXCESS LIABILITY			BODILY INJURY AND						
	UMBRELLA FORM			PROPERTY DAMAGE	\$	\$				
	OTHER THAN UMBRELLA			COMBINED						
	FORM *			COMPILATO						
	WORKERS' COMPENSATION			STATUTORY	The second second					
	and			SIMOTOM		A THE REAL PROPERTY.				
	EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY				-	(EACH ACCIDENT)				
	OTHER					(EACH ACCIDENT)				
1	OTHER									
1					100					

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES

Cancellation: Should any of the above described policies be cancelled before the expiration date thereof, the issuing company will endeavor to mail 10 days written notice to the below named certificate holder, but failure to mail such notice shall impose no obligation or liability of any kind upon the company.

NAME AND ADDRESS OF CERTIFICATE HOLDER:
Southern Pacific Land Company
Southern Pacific Building
1 Market Place
San Francisco, CA 94015

Attn: W.B. Curtis

DATE ISSUED:

3/14/80

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE